
Contact: Anne Jenkins, Democratic Services Officer   
Tel: 01633 656656 
E-mail: anne.jenkins@newport.gov.uk 
Date of Issue: 16 October 2015 
 
 

Agenda 
Standards Committee 

 
Date: Thursday, 22 October 2015 
 
Time: 5.00 pm 
 
Venue: Committee Room 4 - Civic Centre 
 
To: Councillors Taylor (Chair), D Fouweather, J Guy, H Thomas, Hancock, John and 

Westwood 
 

 
 
Item  Wards Affected 

 
1   Apologies for Absence   

 
 

2   Declarations of Interest   
 

 

3   Minutes of the Previous Meeting: 16 July 2015  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

 

4   Chair's Announcements   
To receive any announcements the Chair wishes to make. 
 

 

5   Ombudsman Annual Letter 2014/15  (Pages 7 - 18) 
 

 

6   Ombudsman Facts Sheet - Code of Conduct Complaints  (Pages 19 - 
24) 
 

 

7   Standards Committee Report - Forward Work Programme  (Pages 25 
- 52) 
 

 

 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 
Standards Committee 
 
Date: 16 July 2015 
 
Time: 5.30pm 
 
Present: Mrs H Taylor OBE (Chair), Mr J Pickering, Mr G Hancock, Mr B John, Ms T 

Britton and Mr P Westwood 
 
  Mr G Price (Monitoring Officer) and Mrs M Durkin (Democratic 
Administrator) 
 
Apologies: Councillors H Thomas and J Guy 
 

 
1 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies received are noted above. 

 
2 Declarations of Interest 
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  
 
3 Chairs Announcements 
 
 The Chair, Mrs H Taylor referred to the recent inauguration of the new Mayor, 

Councillor H Thomas and the Committee wished their congratulations to him to be 
recorded in the Minutes. 

 
4 Minutes 
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 24 March, 2015 were submitted. 
 
Re Minute 6, Response to Wales Audit Office Review on Whistleblowing, the 
Monitoring Officer reported that the Employee Partnership Forum (EPF) had 
considered the proposed changes to the Whistleblowing Policy at its meeting on 19 
March, 2015 and agreed it without amendment. This would now be published on the 
Council’s Intraweb.   
 
Agreed 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 24 March, 2015 be taken as read and 
confirmed. 
 

5 Complaints 
 

The Monitoring Officer reported that there had been no further complaints received 
since the last meeting. 
 
Agreed 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

         That the report be noted. 
 
 

 
6 Register of Gifts and Hospitality 
 

Consideration was given to a report on the current arrangements for the acceptance 
and registration of gifts and hospitality by Officers and Members and to review the 
current financial limits for registration.  
 
As part of the Forward Work Programme, Standards Committee had agreed to carry 
out a review of the current arrangements for registration of gifts and hospitality by 
Officers and Members, to review the current financial threshold for registration of 
member gifts and hospitality and to consider whether any further guidance was 
required.   
 
The statutory Code of Conduct for Local Government Employees (which currently 
excluded fire-fighters and teachers) provided that all employees must comply with any 
rules of their relevant Authority on the declaration by employees on hospitality or gifts 
offered to or received by them from any person or organisation doing or seeking to do 
business or otherwise benefiting or seeking to benefit from a relationship with the 
Authority. Qualifying employees must not accept benefits from a third party unless 
authorised to do so by their relevant Authority. 
 
Qualifying employees of relevant Authorities must also ensure that they used public 
funds entrusted  to them in a responsible and lawful manner, and must not utilise 
property, vehicles or other facilities of the Authority for personal use unless authorised 
 to do so. 
 
Section 14 of the Council’s Employee Code of Conduct detailed all the requirements in 
this respect. 
 
The Employees Register of Gifts and Hospitality and the Members’ register were both 
open to public inspection. There was n
[...]
ested to review their practice regarding Gifts 
and Hospitality, if necessary, to reflect that adopted by the Council. 
 
3. That the threshold of £80 for Members to register gifts and hospitality be reduced to 
£25. 
  
4. That Committee members be requested to further consider the proposed protocol for 
Members Gifts and Hospitality and submit comments to Officers by 31 August, 2015 (to 
enable the agreed Protocol to be submitted to Council in September, 2015). 
 

7 Procedure for Dealing with Complaints of Breaches of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 

 
Arising from discussion at the last meeting, the Monitoring Officer circulated papers 
relating to a “mock hearing”. He also reported that a short summary/flow chart on the 
procedure would be added to the current Procedure document for members’ ease of 
reference. The Monitoring Officer proposed that any members ‘questions on this matter 
be considered at the next meeting. 
 
Agreed  
 
That the report be noted  
 

8 Local Democracy (Wales) Act 2013 (Commencement No 2) Order 2015 
 

Consideration was given to a report detailing the changes introduced by the Local 
Government (Democracy) (Wales) Act 2013 with effect from 1 May, 2015. The Report 
set out the legislative changes introduced by the Local Government (Democracy) 
(Wales) Act 2013 which were brought into effect by Commencement Order No.2 as 
from 1 May 2015. Of particular relevance to Standards Committee were the changes to 
the requirements for community councils to maintain the statutory register of members’ 
interests. This duty was now devolved to the Proper Officer of the Community Council 
and there was an obligation to publish the register electronically on the Community 
Council website.  Further changes had also been introduced to allow for the 
establishment of joint Standards Committees and for Regulations to be made to allow 
misconduct cases and dispensation applications to be referred to another Local 
Authority’s Standards Committee for determination. 
 
In response to a question the Monitoring Officer confirmed the intention to write to all 
Community Councils to ensure they were aware of this new legislation and complying 
with the changes. Through the Community Councils Charter the Council would assist 
with advice etc if required. 
 
The Monitoring Officer also referred to the necessity to await Regulations regarding the 
proposed future direction of the referral of Misconduct Cases/Dispensation 
Applications.  
 
Agreed 

Page 5



 

 
1. To note the report 
 
2. To write to all Community Councils reminding them of the Local Democracy (Wales) 
Act 2013 (Commencement No 2) Order 2015 requesting they confirm that they are 
implementing the changes. The responses will be considered at the next meeting of 
Standards Committee.   
 

9 Standards Conference Wales 
 
 Members considered possible attendance at the Standards Conference Wales 2015 

being held in Cardiff on 20 October, 2015. 
 
 Agreed  
 
 Members are to inform the Democratic Administrator should they be interested in 

attending this Conference.  
 
 
10 Date of Next Meeting 
 

The next meeting to be held on Thursday, 22 October, 2015 at 5.30 p.m. in Room 4, 
Civic Centre.  
 

11 Standards Committee Annual Report 
 
 Agreed 
 
 The Monitoring Officer will circulate a draft Annual Report to members for comment by 

31 August, 2015. The agreed Annual Report is to be presented to Council at its 
September, 2015 meeting by the Chair. 

Page 6



Report
Standards Committee 

Part 1 

Date: 22nd October 2015

Item No:          5

Subject Ombudsman Annual Letter 2014/15

Purpose To report the Ombudsman’s Annual letter and the numbers of complaints of 
maladministration and misconduct dealt with during 2014/15

Author Head of Law and Regulation

Ward General

Summary Following the publication of his Annual Report for 2014/15, the Ombudsman has now 
issued the Council with his Annual letter, which sets out information relating to the 
numbers of complaints of maladministration and misconduct which were referred to his 
office during this period relating to Newport City Council and its Councillors 

Proposal To note the Report and the Ombudsman’s Annual letter.

Action by Head of Law and Regulation

Timetable Immediate 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Background

1. Following the publication of his Annual Report for 2014/15, the Ombudsman has now issued the 
Council with his Annual letter, which sets out information relating to the numbers of complaints of 
maladministration and misconduct which were referred to his office during this period relating to 
Newport City Council and its Councillors 

2. A copy of the information attached to the Annual letter is set out in the Appendix to this Report.

3. In general, there has been a stark increase in the numbers of complaints and enquiries referred 
to the Ombudsman’s office compared with the previous year, with a 75 increase overall in the 
numbers of public body complaints.  Traditionally, local authorities have generated the largest 
numbers of complaints and the last year has seen a 55 increase.

4. Housing and Planning are consistently the largest areas of complaint generally, although 
Newport no longer has any housing management related complaints following the housing stock 
transfer to Newport City Homes. The data for 2014/15 shows a notable increase in complaints 
about Complaint-handling, Environmental Health, Finance and Taxation.

5. However, the Ombudsman has issued fewer maladministration reports against local authorities in 
2014/15, which indicates that many more complaints are now being settled and resolved locally.  
Only 1 Public sector Interest report was issued against a Welsh council in the last 12 months.  
This Report identified failings in the way in which that authority investigated concerns about the 
welfare of the complainant’s daughter.  The report also identified a poor process for complaint-
handling within the authority.

6. In relation to Newport City Council, there was a notable increase in the number of complaints of 
maladministration in 2014/15. This had increased from 22 complaints in 13/14 to 40 complaints 
in 204/15 (see Fig A), but these figures are still below the Welsh average.

7. The largest single area of complaint is Planning and Building Control and complaints relating to 
the administration of Housing and Council tax benefits are above the national average. 

8. However, there were no findings of maladministration against the Council and no public interest 
reports issued in 2014/15.

9. The Annual letter refers to one “Quick Fix and Voluntary Settlement” relating to a bin store, which 
was resolved by the Council providing a separate area for storage of the bins in order to reduce 
nuisance.

10. Three complaints of misconduct were referred to the Ombudsman during 2014/15, one of which 
was carried forward from the previous year.  In all cases, a decision was taken not to accept the 
complaint for investigation. 

Financial Summary

11. There are no financial implications.

Options Available

5. To note the Report 

Comments of Chief Financial Officer

6. There are no financial implications.

Page 8



Comments of Monitoring Officer

7 Included in the Report. 

Staffing Implications: Comments of Head of People and Business Change

8 There are no staffing or policy implications. 

Background Papers

Ombudsman’s Annual Report and letter 2014/15.

Dated: 16th October 2015

Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 19

Agenda Item 6



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Report 
Standards Committee  
 
Part 1  
 
Date:  22nd October 2015 
 
Item No:    7 
 

Subject Future Work Programme  
 

Purpose To agree the Forward Work programme for Standards Committee  

 

Author  Head of Law and Regulation 

 

Ward General 

 
Summary The Standards Committee Annual Report for 2014/15 was received by full Council 

meeting on 29th September 2015. 
 
  The Annual Report contained a draft Forward Work programme for the next 12 months.  
  Standards Committee are asked to approve the Work Programme, identify any further  
  items of work that should be included and to prioritise specific items for review. 
 

Proposal To agree the Forward Work programme and prioritise specific items for review 

 
Action by  Head of Law and Regulation 

 

Timetable Immediate  

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



Background 
 
1. The Standards Committee Annual Report for 2014/15 was received by full Council meeting on 

29th September 2015. 
 

2. The Annual Report contained the following draft Forward Work programme for the next 12 
months.    

 

 
Date 

 
Topic 

 
Information 

 
September 

 
Annual Report to Council 

 
Review of work undertaken in the past 12 
months, identifying any specific ethical 
standards issues facing the Council and 
priorities for the forthcoming year. 
 
Summary of numbers of complaints 
received and outcomes.  

 
As and when 
applications 
received  
 
Review annually 

 
Dispensations  

 
Granting individual and blanket 
dispensations to Councillors. 
 
Reviewing decisions annually to identify 
common issues and consistency of 
approach. 
 
Produce guidance to Members on any 
issues arising. 

 
As and when 
required  

 
Local Resolution Protocol 
complaints  

 
Conducting hearings into any Stage 3 
complaints by Members or Officers 
 

 
Monthly 

 
Complaints of Misconduct 

 
Update of numbers of complaints received 
and outcomes. 
 
Update on complaints resolved through 
Local Resolution Protocol. 

 
By September 
2016 

 
Member training and 
development 

 
Carry out review of member training, re-
assessing the need for refresher training in 
the light of any changes in legislation, 
guidance and Code of Conduct. Arrange 
and deliver any necessary refresher training 
 

 
Annually  

 
Ethical standards audit  

 
Check that statutory registers are being 
properly maintained procedures for 
declarations are being followed  

 
Annually  

 
Review of community 
councils  

 
Check that statutory registers are being 
properly maintained procedures for 
declarations are being followed  
 
Engage with community councils to ensure 
compliance and to identify any training and 
development needs. 

Page 26



 
By September 
2016 

 
Review of Council 
Protocols  
 

 
(a) Member /Officer relations 

 
(b) Planning Protocol 

 
How they are implemented, 
communicated to staff, training and 
compliance monitoring. 
 

 
On-going 

 
Review of Council Policies 
and procedures relating to 
ethical standards 

 
(a) Bullying and Harassment. 

 
(b) Grievance and complaints policies. 

 
(c) Ethical Procurement policy 

 
How they are implemented and 
communicated, monitor compliance. 
 

 
By September 
2016 

 
Succession Planning for 
new independent 
members of Standards 
Committee 

 
Advertise and recruit new 
independent members of 
Committee. 
 
Deliver training and induction. 

 
 

3. Standards Committee are asked to approve the Work Programme, identify any further items of 
work that should be included and to prioritise specific items for review. 
 

 
Financial Summary 

 
4. There are no financial implications. 
 
Options Available 
 
5. To note the Report  
 

Comments of Chief Financial Officer 
 
6. There are no financial implications. 
 

Comments of Monitoring Officer 
 
7 Included in the Report.  
 

Staffing Implications: Comments of Head of People and Business Change 
 
8 There are no staffing or policy implications.  
 

Background Papers 
 
Standards Committee Annual Report   2014/2015. 
 
Dated:  16th October 2015 

Page 27



 
 

 
 
 

Standards Committee 
Annual Report 

2014-15 
 
 
 

 

Page 28



Foreword by the Chair 
 
I am pleased to present the second Annual Report of the Standards Committee for 2014/15. Last year, 
as part of the forward work programme, we decided that it would be helpful and appropriate to publish an 
annual report to provide information to the Council about the work carried out by the Committee during 
the previous 12 months and to identify any specific issues that have arisen. 
 
This second Annual Report covers the period from August 2014 to July 2015 and follows on from the first 
report presented to Council last October. 
 
The Standards Committee is committed to promoting high standards of ethical conduct among elected 
Members and officers in order to maintain public confidence in local government. 
 
We are pleased to report that, once again, no serious complaints of misconduct were referred to the 
Standards Committee by the Ombudsman during the past 12 months and no complaints were raised 
under the Local Resolution Protocol. The Council’s proud record of never having any complaints upheld 
and sanctions imposed against individual Members has again been upheld, and long may this continue. 
 
However, as I mentioned last year, there is no room for complacency and it is essential that these 
standards are maintained. The Standards Committee will be proactively reviewing all ethical standards 
policies and procedures as part of the forward work programme and will be re-assessing the need for all 
Councillors to undertake refresher training, in the light of proposed changes to the ethical standards 
framework in Wales and the Members Code of Conduct.  
 
To assist Members in meeting their obligations under the Code of Conduct, the Committee has produced 
a Protocol for the Registration of Gifts and Hospitality. This is intended to provide general advice and 
assistance to Members in connection with the acceptance and registration of gifts and hospitality. The 
Committee has also recommended that the threshold for the registration of gifts and hospitality should be 
reduced from £80 to £25 in line with most other Welsh local authorities.  
 
There have been no changes to the membership of the Standards Committee during last year although, 
as part of the forward work plan for the next 12 months, we will need to consider succession planning for 
those independent members whose second terms of office are due to end next September. 
 
I would like to take this opportunity to mention Rob Bailey, our Democratic Services Officer, who retired 
recently after many years’ service with Newport and Gwent and to record the Committee’s appreciation 
of all his hard work and support. 
 
Finally, I would like to thank all Members of the Committee and Council officers for their advice and 
support throughout the last 12 months. 
 
Hazel Taylor OBE 
Chair of Standards Committee 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 Terms of Reference 
The Local Government Act 2000 Part III requires the Council to establish a Standards Committee to 
carry out the following statutory functions:- 
 
(a) Promoting and maintaining high standards of conduct by councillors, co-opted members and 

church and parent governor representatives;  
 

(b) Assisting the councillors, co-opted members and church and parent governor representatives to 
observe the Members' Code of Conduct;  

 
(c) Advising the Council on the adoption or revision of the Members' Code of Conduct;  

Page 29



 
(d) Monitoring the operation of the Members' Code of Conduct;  

 
(e) Advising, training or arranging to train councillors, co-opted members and church and parent 

governor representatives on matters relating to the Members' Code of Conduct;  
 

(f) Granting dispensations to councillors, co-opted members and church and parent governor 
representatives from requirements relating to interests set out in the Members' Code of Conduct;  

 
(g) Dealing with any reports from the Monitoring Officer and hearing any complaints of misconduct or 

breaches of the Members’ Code of Conduct referred by the Public Services Ombudsman for 
Wales and determining appropriate action, including the imposition of any sanctions;  
[...]
officer of the community council and there is an 
obligation to publish the register electronically on the community council website.  Further changes have 
also been introduced to allow for the establishment of joint Standards Committees and for Regulations to 
be made to allow misconduct cases and dispensation applications to be referred to another local 
authority’s standards committee for determination. 
 
We will be writing to all of the community council clerks to ensure that proper arrangements are in place 
to maintain and publish these registers. 
 
These amendments will require a number of small consequential amendments to the Model Code of 
Conduct.  However, the Welsh Government is working to bring forward a number of amendments to the 
Model Code for consultation later this year.   
 
Standards Committee also considered the Ombudsman’s Annual Report and the Annual report of the 
Adjudication Panel for Wales, to identify any specific issues and lessons to be learnt. 
 

Page 34



2.7 Ombudsman complaints  
 
The Ombudsman advises the Monitoring Officer of complaints made against elected members of 
Newport City Council and community councillors and the outcome. The Monitoring Officer updates the 
Committee at each meeting about the numbers of on-going complaints being referred to and considered 
by the Ombudsman’s office.  This information is provided on a general basis, without disclosing precise 
details of individual complaints, to avoid any issues about pre-determination in case the complaints are 
reported to the Standards Committee for determination. 
 
The Committee was advised that 2 complaints were referred to the Ombudsman about City Councillors 
in 2014/15.  However, neither of these complaints was accepted for investigation on the basis that there 
was no evidence of any serious breaches of the Code. 
 
No complaints were referred to Standards Committee in 2014/15 for hearing and determination. 
 
3. Forward Work Programme for 2014/15  

 

 
Date 

 
Topic 

 
Information 

 
September 

 
Annual Report to Council 

 
Review of work undertaken in the past 12 
months, identifying any specific ethical 
standards issues facing the Council and 
priorities for the forthcoming year. 
 
Summary of numbers of complaints received 
and outcomes.  

 
As and when 
applications 
received  
 
Review annually 

 
Dispensations  

 
Granting individual and blanket dispensations to 
Councillors. 
 
Reviewing decisions annually to identify 
common issues and consistency of approach. 
 
Produce guidance to Members on any issues 
arising. 

 
As and when 
required  

 
Local Resolution Protocol 
complaints  

 
Conducting hearings into any Stage 3 
complaints by Members or Officers 

 
Monthly 

 
Complaints of Misconduct 

 
Update of numbers of complaints received and 
outcomes. 
 
Update on complaints resolved through Local 
Resolution Protocol. 

 
By September 2016 

 
Member training and 
development 

 
Carry out review of member training, re-
assessing the need for refresher training in the 
light of any changes in legislation, guidance and 
Code of Conduct. Arrange and deliver any 
necessary refresher training 

 
Annually  

 
Ethical standards audit  

 
Check that statutory registers are being properly 
maintained procedures for declarations are 
being followed  

 
Annually  

 
Review of community 

 
Check that statutory registers are being properly 

Page 35



councils  maintained procedures for declarations are 
being followed  
 
Engage with community councils to ensure 
compliance and to identify any training and 
development needs. 

 
By September 2016 

 
Review of Council 
Protocols  
 

 
(c) Member /Officer relations 

 
(d) Planning Protocol 

 
How they are implemented, communicated to 
staff, training and compliance monitoring. 

 
On-going 

 
Review of Council Policies 
and procedures relating to 
ethical standards 

 
(d) Bullying and Harassment. 

 
(e) Grievance and complaints policies. 

 
(f) Ethical Procurement policy 

 
How they are implemented and 
communicated, monitor compliance. 

 
By September 2016 

 
Succession Planning for 
new independent 
members of Standards 
Committee 

 
Advertise and recruit new independent members 
of Committee. 

 
Deliver training and induction. 

 
4. Helpful Information  
 
4.1 Can I attend Meetings of the Democratic Services Committee? 
 
Yes, all of our meetings are open to the public, except for specific items where personal or confidential 
information is likely to be disclosed and the public interest requires that these meetings are conducted in 
private, for example hearings into misconduct complaints 
 
Dates of forthcoming meetings, agendas, reports and minutes are available on our own webpage on the 
Council website which can be accessed by clicking here: Standards Committee Webpage 
 
4.2 Who do I contact if I want to know more? 
 
If you wish to find out more about the Standards Committee or make a comment or suggestion, please 
visit our website: Standards Committee Webpage where you will find an online contact form or email us 
at info@newport.gov.uk 
 
Hazel Taylor OBE  
Chair of the Standards Committee; 
 
Gareth Price 
Head of Law & Regulation and Monitoring Officer  
 
Juliet Owen 
Chief Legal Officer and Deputy Monitoring Officer  
 
Richard Jefferies 
Chief Democratic Services Officer 
 

Page 36

http://www.newport.gov.uk/_dc/index.cfm?fuseaction=democratic.homepage&contentid=CONT125364
http://www.newport.gov.uk/_dc/index.cfm?fuseaction=democratic.homepage&contentid=CONT125364


APPENDIX 1 
PROTOCOL FOR MEMBERS ON GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY 
 
1.  Introduction 
 
1.1 This Protocol is intended to provide general guidance for Members (and co-opted members) of 

the Council in connection with the acceptance and registration of gifts and hospitality.  It is not 
possible to provide comprehensive and definitive advice in relation to every conceivable scenario, 
only general principles and guideli
[...]
if known), the Ombudsman and the President of the Adjudication Panel for 
Wales. 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting: 16 July 2015
	5 Ombudsman Annual Letter 2014/15
	6 Ombudsman Facts Sheet - Code of Conduct Complaints
	7 Standards Committee Report - Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
Standards Committee 

 
Date: 22 October 2015 
 
Time: 5.30 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Taylor (Chair), D Fouweather, J Guy, Hancock, John and Westwood 
 
In Attendance: D Harries (Deputy Monitoring Officer – Torfaen County Borough Council) and K 

Peggington (Chair of Standards Committee – Torfaen County Borough Council) 
 
 

 
 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Councillor H Thomas, T Britton. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 
None received. 
 

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting: 16 July 2015  
 
The minutes of the meeting of 16 July 2015 were submitted. 
 
Agreed: 
That the minutes were accepted as a true record. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
Item 5 Complaints 
The Monitoring Officer referred to a complaint which been received.  At this stage it was 
confidential and may be reported back to the committee in due course. 
 
Item 6 Register of Gifts and Hospitality 
The reduction of the threshold of £25 was approved without debate by Council on 29 
September 2015. 
 
Item 11 Standards Committee Annual Report 
Councillor Guy read out the annual report at Council in September, which was well received.   
 

4 Chair's Announcements  
 
The Chair referred to the Standards Conference which would be reported at the end of the 
meeting. 
 
The Chair thanked Councillor Guy for presenting the Annual Report to Council on her behalf. 
 
 
 



 

5 Ombudsman Annual Letter 2014/15  
 
Consideration was given to a letter from the Ombudsman.  Following the publication of his 
Annual Report for 2014/15, the Ombudsman had issued the Council with his Annual letter.  
The letter sets out information relating to the numbers of complaints of maladministration and 
misconduct which were referred to his office during this period relating to Newport City 
Council and its Councillors. 

 
The Number of complaints received in Newport was below the Welsh average, in particular, 
serious complaints of maladministration.  Most of the complaints received by the 
Ombudsman were discontinued or resolved.  

 
There were no findings of maladministration or misconduct during 2014/15. 

 
Members discussed the increase in numbers of complaints.  There was a National trend as 
more people were exercising their right to complain; Newport was no different.  Additionally, 
local authorities were making it easier for members of the public to complain, although in 
Newport’s case, whilst the volume of complaints increased this mostly lead to a satisfactory 
outcome. 
 
Agreed: 
To note the report and the Ombudsman’s Annual Letter. 
 

6 Ombudsman Facts Sheet - Code of Conduct Complaints  
 
The fact sheets explained the approach taken by the Ombudsman’s staff when carrying out 
interviews with elected members who were subject to investigation under the Code of 
Conduct Complaints procedure. 
 
Further information was available on the Ombudsman’s website which explained the process 
in detail. 
 
Agreed: 
To note the Ombudsman Fact Sheet for information 
 

7 Standards Committee Report - Forward Work Programme  
 
Consideration was given to a report containing a draft Forward Programme for the next 12 
months.  Standards Committee were asked to approve the Work Programme, identify any 
further items of work that should be included and to prioritise specific items for review. 

 
Members went through prioritising items for review as set out in a table in the report: 

 
 Annual Report to Council.  The report would be reviewed in September 2016. 
 Dispensations. This would be reviewed in May 2016 
 Local Resolution Protocol for Complaints.  This would be put it in as a formal review in 

May 2016. 
 Complaints of Misconduct.  An annual summary would be undertaken in May 2016. 
 Member Training and Development.  The Welsh Government were considering updating 

the Code of Conduct, therefore this would be reviewed in January 2016. 
 Ethical Standards would be reviewed in September 2016 
 Review of Community Councils would be reported back in January 2016. 
 Review of Councils Protocol.  An original copy would be distributed to members and 

would be reviewed in May 2016. 
 Review of Council Policies and Procedures relating to Ethical Standards.  A review would 

take place in September 2016.  Ethical training would be included in the on-going training 
assessment. 



 

 Succession Planning.  The terms of office were up for renewal, this would therefore be 
reviewed in May 2016.  Advertisement to recruit new members would be displayed on 
Newport City Council’s website as well as Newport Matters. 
 
Members gave consideration to the Annual Report, attached to the Forward Work 
Programme.   
 
It was noted that there was a typing error within the Annual Report, under Item 4 Helpful 
Information, 4.1 Can I attend the Meetings of the Democratic Services Committee, which 
should have read Standards Committee.  Discussion ensued regarding the Democratic 
Services Committee and the Monitoring Officer reminded members that they were most 
welcome to observe a meeting if they so wished. 
 
Discussion ensued regarding guidelines on the baseline for meeting costs were 
discussed under Annex A, Item 3 Representation.  There was a capped contribution to 
legal costs which was less than the threshold set by the ombudsman.  The Committee 
would have to look at each individual case on its own merit but it would still be subject to 
a maximum financial cap.  It also depended on the outcome of a case.  Finally, the 
committee would see all the paperwork and therefore be fully prepared long before the 
likely outcome was considered. 
 
Agreed: 
To approve the Forward Work Programme.  Items were prioritised for review. 

 
8 Any Other Business  

 
The Chair provided feedback to members on the All Wales Standards Conference that 
took place in Cardiff on 20 October 201.6. 
 
It was considered to be one of the best and inclusive conferences attended where 
everyone felt they had a part to play.  The speakers were excellent and the workshops 
informative.  Papers on the conference were available on their website.   
 
P Davies, Adjudicator Panel for Wales who was at the Conference looked at a review of 
all investigations being undertaken and there was a common theme which was a lack of 
training.   
 
Standards Committees in other areas meeting regularly to discuss common issues and 
share good practice. 
 
As a committee future discussion should include the review of some investigations it was 
generally felt that some members could be too close and partially clouded to issues put 
before the committee.  Whilst this was not generally felt to be the case in Newport it 
would important to get an overall view of members opinion.  Members of the committee 
considered they had quite an independent way of thinking.  If there was any concern, it 
might be that elected members were sitting in judgement of their peers.  General 
discussion ensued and it was felt that it was a matter of conscience for the individual; a 
member could disqualify themselves if they thought that they were sitting in judgement of 
a peer. 
  
A local resolution protocol for community councils was raised at the conference.  
Community Councils often felt removed or isolated and did not have a support 
mechanism in place, in particular those that did not subscribe to One Voice Wales.  This 
was something that could not be imposed upon Community Councillors and would need 
to be a purely voluntary decision. 
 



 

Finally, ethical standards around social media and dangers associated with it was raised.  
WLGA Guidance would be distributed to members electronically.  General debate on the 
use of social media ensued and what was considered best practice. 
 
Agreed: 
That the Chair send a letter to Community Councils to enquire if they would like a local 
resolution protocol to be put in place. 

 
9 Date of Next Meeting  

 
That the following dates for 2016 be agreed: 
 
Thursday 14 January 2016, Committee Room 4 at 5.30pm 
Thursday 12 May 2016, Committee Room 4 at 5.30pm 
Thursday 15 September 2016, Committee Room 4 at 5.30pm 

 
 
 
 


